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ORDINANCE____0-9-96

AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR PRO-RATA
REIMBURSEMENT OF THE COST OF CERTAIN IMPROVEMENTS

WHEREAS, the Village of Palatine has agreed to permit Blue Jay Building Corp.,
145 S. Lively Bivd., Elk Grove Viliage, illinols (hereinafter referred to as "the
Developers”), developers of the folowing described property, to-wit:
Cresintwood Subdivision, a resubdivsion of Lots 1,3,4 in Block 7 and Lots
6.7. ¢ #nd 10 in Block 8, in Arthur T. Mcintosh and Company's Chicego
Avenue -o'ms In the Southeast 1/4 of Section 16, Township 42 North, Range
N, East of tie Third Principal Meridian recorded April 20, 1992 as Document
#91255438 ir' ook County, ifinofs.
(hereinafter referred to as the "Premises”) to connect the said Premises to the
Village's municipal water main and rewer lines on the terms and conditions of a
certain Annexation Agreement, dated August 28, 1989, pursuent to which the
Developers willi construct the following imuruvements; Road improvements and
watermains along Middleton Avenue. Road hnprovaments and watormain and

sanitary sewer along Wilson Street; and

WHEREAS, said improvements, will benefit properties otax than the Premises;

and
WHEREAS, the Vilage of Palatine has determined to recover iro other
pmpoﬂyownmmmwthnddhnprovumnnapm-muhuo of the cost of

sald improvements:
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NOW, THEREFORE, BE 1T ORDAINED by the Prasident and Board of Trustees
of the Viliage of Palatine, County of Cook, lllinois acting in the exercise of thelr home
rule power:

SECTION 1: For the purposes of this ordinance,"Non-Contribyting Owner”
shall mean any person or persons who paid no part of the construction cost of the
said imper.cements to be installed by the Developer and whose property benasfits
therefrom, inch.ding subsequent purchasers of such property with prior notice of this
Ordinance.

SECTION 2: Attarnnd hereto and made a part of this Ordinance are:

{(al Satisfactory evidwica of the nature, axtent and location of

said improvements, luiead as Exhibit A.
{b)  Total cost and apportionmen? %! improvements labeled as
Exhibit B. |
(c) The legal description of the service arez that will benefit
from saild improvement iabeled as Exhibit C.
SECTION 3. Whenever ary NON-CONTRIBUTING OWNER xplies to the Vilage
fwﬂnrﬂghttotmhtﬁmnnkammﬂhnwnhmmwmu,mw
Director of Community Development shall certify to such applicant the amcant due

from him under this Ordinance. Said amount shall be determined by adding to the

cost apportionment for the appropriate parcel, computed pursuant to Section 3,
Paragraph {c) above, an inflation increment computed at the rate of six percent {§%)

SITINTIA6
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per annum of said apportionment cost, from the date of passage of this Crdinance.
The amount 3o certified shall be collected from applicant before issuing any permit
to tap into or make connection therswith. The amount so collected shall be
remicted by the Village to the developer, less three percent (3%} thereof to cover
processing and sdministrative costs, The amounts to be oolioctod from NON-
contributisn owners under this paragraph shall be in addition to and exclusivo of fees
required ard fixed by any other ordinance for inspection of, or permit for,
connections with o:-taps into sewer lines.
SECTION 4; This srdinance shall be effective upon its passage and approval
according to law and shall exphe twenty (20) years from the date of passags.
SECTION 5: The Village Cle/k of the Village of Palatine herect is authorized
and directed to file with the Recorder »f Deeds of Cook County, {Ninois, a certified
copy of this Ordinance.
PASSED: This _g day of _Janyary ., 1996.
AYES: 6  NAYS: 0 ABSENT:_O___PASS:__0

APPROVED by me this ___& __day of January , 1996. M
it ]

Presidgnt of the vm of Matlm

ATTESTED and filed in the Office of the Village Clerk this _3 day of _lapuary .,

Village Clerk
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EXHIBIT B

CRESCENTWOOD

SANITARY SEWER - WILSON

ITEMS

QUANTITY

UNIT PRICE

AMOUNT

Drop Connection to Existing Structure

1 ea.

$1600.00

$1800.00

Standard Manhole

1 ea.

$1101.00

$1101.00

8" San”ar Sewer

280 L.F.

$21.50

$6020.00

Trench Bacxtll

40L.F.

$25.00

$1000.00

T.V. inspection

280L.F.

$0.50

$140.00

Design Engineering

3% const.

$205.83

Consulting Engineering A

3% const.

$205.83

TOTAL

$10452.76

Frontage of Property benefiting 556 88 LF.
Apportionment: - $10,452.76/556.80L.F. = $18.76/L.F

WATERMAIN ON MIDDLETON AVENUE

ITEMS

QUANTITY

UNI PRICE

AMOUNT

6" Gate Vaive & Vault

1 ea.

$1250.00

$1250.00

6" DIP Watermain

360 L.F.

$18.00 | ' $8480.00

Connection to Existing Main

{ea.

$1600.00

Design Engineering

3% const.

Consiruction Engineering

3% const.

TOTAL

Frontage of Property benefiting
Apportionment - $9889.80/658.04 L.F. = $15.02/L.F.

858.04 L.F,

10F 12

i) 24 ) 45 T
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EXHIBIT B

Crescentwood Subdivision

Watermain on Wilson Street

T3

QUANTITY

UNIT PRICE

AMOUNT

6" Gate Valve and Vit

2ea.

$1250.00

$2500.00

Fire hydrants

2 ea.

$1300.00

$2600.00

6" DIP Watermain

950 L.F.

$18.00

$17100.00

Trench Backfill

4

BOL.F.

$11.00

$880.00

Design Engineering

. 4

2%, constr.

$662.40

Construction Engineering

3% r,onstr,

$692.40

$24454.80

—

Frontage of Property Benefiting - 1830.95 L.F.
Apportionment - $24,454.80/1830.85L.F. = $13.351LF.
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EXHIBIT B

Crescentwood Subdivision

ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS ON WILSON STREET
(1ZMS QUANTIY {UNITPRICE | AMOUNT

Type A Concre‘t-s Curb & Gutter 2136L.F. $7.10 $15165.60
8" Base Coarse 14 2968 S.Y. $10.00 | $29660.00
6" Binder Coarse 2986 8.Y. $2.75 $8156.50
1' Surface Coarse 2966 8.Y. $2.50 $7445.00
Inlet ¢ Sea $600.00 $3000.00
Catchbasin fea. $875.00 $3500.00
12" diameter Stormsewer TILF, $13.00 |  $1534.00
Trench Backfill 118 L..F. $10.00 $1180.00
Streetlight 3 ea. " 18254427 $7632.81
Restoration along Southside $1800.00
Topsoil Stripping 2966 S.Y. ‘751 A5 $3707.50

' SUB-TOTAL- 1) $82751.41
Design Engineering 3% constr. 22482.54
Construction Engineering 3% constr, ;54&2.54
$87716.49

Frontage of Property benefiting - 1848.95 LF.
Apportionment - $87716.49/1948.95 L.F. = $45.00/L.F/

At) v b a4 1
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Blue Jay Building Corporation
145 S. Lively Blvd
Elk Grove Village, 1l 60007
Office: 708-437-8855 FAX: 708-228-5003

November 17,1995

Mr. Michze’ Deanecki P.E.
VILLAGE O PALATINE
200 E. Wood Street
Palatine, IL 60057

RE: Recopture smount far Crescentwood Subdivision
Dear Mr. Danecki:

Enclosed are copies of the origir.al contracts from the
companies we contracted for the iriorovements on the South
side of Wilson street East of Crescral Ave in the Crescentwood
Subdivision. All invoices are paid in fu'i regarding the
recapture amount we submitted to you on 0/1271995. If you
hove any questions please call.

"~ Thank You,

é ;%5;§‘;%z; -
Michael Losacco

EXHIBIT 8
CRESCENTWOOD - Sanitary,

-

Water Roadwsy Imprv,
4 of 12
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‘ 1345 WILEY ROAD, SUITE 110, SCHAUMBURG, ILLINOIS 60173
—
]

708-310-9400 FAX 708-310-0087

November 13, 1995

Mr. Michael Danecki, P.E.
VILLAGE OF PALATINE
200 East Wood Street
Palatine, IL 60067

Re:- Crescertwood Subdivision
- Palatine, Juinois

Dear Mr. Danecki:
On behalf of Mr. Michael Losacco, #iease be advised that our fee arrangement with him was
for 6% of construction cost of the project. 3% fee was for engineering drawings and 3% fee

for construction stakeout. All invoices 22 paid in full and we have no outstanding time
charged against the project.

Very truly yours,

JAS ASSOCIATES

Roger L. Leistico
Project Manager

RLLA

cc. . Mr. Michael Losacco

EXHIBIT B
Crescentwood - Sanitary
Water, Roadway Imprv.

S5 of 12
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EXHIBIT
Water, Roadway Imprv.
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NO-13-1935 @3:52PM  ZROM HUMMEL CONSTRUCTION

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Robert L. Hummel Construction Co., Inc.

§01 East Burnett Road » I3land Lake, [llinois 80042
700-487-1300 Fax: 387.1322

Noverber 13, 1995

Villace ot Tajatine.
Mike Danecki

200 E. Wood St.
Palatine, 1. 6LU67
Dear Mike,

The attached contract is & oy of original contract hetween Blue Jay
Building Corp. and R.L. Hummd rastr. -Co., Inc.

Bumel Constr. Co., Inc. has been raid in full for all the completed
items of this contract at the unit prizes shown.

Sincerel;.

WQ’ /’[H"M-l(

Robart L. Humel

EXHIBIT 8
CRESCENTWOOD - Sanitary
Water, Roadway Imprv.

7 of 12
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" 'WHELAN'S NURSERY, INC.

410 Court-,
PROSPECT HEIGHTS, ILLINOIS 60070

(7.0 259-8611 /o
November 1, 1994

CUSTOMER ORDEN MO

Blue Jay Bvilding Corporation
145 South Lively Blvd Tt 1P ROVERENTS
Elkx Grove Viiluge, Il. 60007

> -AJ Q'pr AT I
131 -
gy P T Y e

Restortation on South Sldr of Wilson Ave me
from Middleton Aveme to Creerent Aviaue ~ =~ | = 1% 1,009.00

Restoration on Sooth Side of Wiliruu Avenue L’”“7"
from Crescent Avemie to Wilson Court 80¢.00

5304

/-9-79

TharkYou!

EXHIBIT B _
CRESCENTWOOD - Sanitary,
water, Roadway Imprv.

B of 12
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EXHIBIT B
CRESCENTWOOD - Sanitery
Water, Roadway lmprv.
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EXHIBIT B
CRESCENTWO0D - Sanitary,
Water, Roadway Imprv.
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EXHIBIT B
CRESCENTWODD - Sanitary,
Water, Roadway Imprv.

11 of 12




UNOFFICIAL COPY




RN |ru o .

. 001 Epgd Bpraelt Beved e daland Take Minwsin W42 & Plare YUR-ART 500 o Fax: THR-4RT. 1022

To: Blun Jay Buildina Coxp. Date 2/03/93
T U Ng5-p S, Liveily Rlwl
' Elk Grove Yillage, T1 60007 Page .4 _of __4_

e T

pu—

S S R
. b PAERLE ™

W?ﬂl: Cresontwxxd Sutxlivision, talatime, 1)

ey S ——

——

. '..l_'-..'?ut_.hﬁty Itemn . EXCAATTON WITHIN R.O.W. ) Unit Price Amount
‘ { Tree remowval . 6,000.00 (5§ €.000.00

e -

Topsoil stripping N 1.25 3,045. 00

¢ e m -

eas03 oy |Gy ot for ad §ROM. 2.25 | 3,381.75

D688 oy | Cloy Grpected dnplact 1.25 | 21,881.25
Loz & bwai-clay (nm PL — | 5.95 1 104,154.75

- e - o

1 —

e it

| Soil ervsion controt — 2,000.00 | _ 2,000.00
40T, EYCAVATION WTTHIN R.QLW, '$140.462. 75

-t

PARVRATIONL L O FIRTINTTION PYD

L -

Tree removal $ 4,000.00

- ~

Topsoil stripping & steckpile 4,443.75

DS L )
ey | Cloy cxcavaticn (stays on site) : ‘ 1 27,000.00

-$im | soil erosion control 4 200008

i topacil in place ! 11,250, 00 L;"

Ty

TOTAL EXCAVATION TOR RETENTION FORD | $ 48,693.00

TOTAL | $573,555.25_ _ -

Robert 1. Humwel Gonstrectioa Go., foe. ,
Bv: ‘r
Title: 7#44" : :

! Date:
THIE CONTRACT SURIEUT TH ALL TERMS AND ouupmom ON REVERSE SIDF

EXHIBIT B
CRESCENTWO0D - Sanitary,
Water, Roadway Imprv.

29T2NI96
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EXHIBIT C
CRESCENTWOOD SUBDIVISION

BENEFITING - CONTRIBUTING

1.  Crescentwood Subdivision a resubdivision of Lots 1,3.4 in Block 7 and Lots 8, 7,
8 and 10 in Block 8 in Arthur T. Mcintosh and Company's Chicago Avenue
Farms in the Southeast 1/4 of Section 16, Township 42 North, Range 10, East of
thz Third Principal Mendian recorded April 20, 1992 as Document #91255438 in
Coo':-County, lliinois.

Lineal Froit.ce along Middieton Avenue - 360 LF.

Lineal Frontage olong Wilson Street - 1068 L.F.

Amount Benefhirg from Watermain along Middieton Ave. -360LF X $15.02/LF =

$5407.20

Amount benefiting Wa'e:main along Wilson -950LF X $13.35/LF - $12,682.50

Amount Benefiting Sanitary Sewer along Wilson- 280LF X 18.76/LF =$5252.80

Amount Bensefiting Street linp. along Wilson St. - 1068 X $45.00 =$48,060.00

BENEFITING - NON CONTRIBUTING

1. 02-16-406-005
Lot 4 in Block 6 in Arthur T. Mcintosh aivZ Company’s Chicago Ave. Farm in the
Southeast 1/4 of Section 16, Township 42 [{trth, Range 10, East of the Third
Principal Meridian recorded May 3, 1926 as Documant #9261330 in Cook

County, lllinois.

Lineal Frontage along Middiefon - 298.04 L.F.
Amount of Recaplure for Watermain - 298.04 L.F. X $15.C.4.F. = $4476,56

02-16-412-016

Lot 13 in Block 9 in Arthur T. Mcintosh and Company's Chicago Ave. Fam in the
Southeast 1/4 of Section 16, Township 42 North, Range 10, East of the Third
Principal Meridian recorded May 3, 1826 as Document #9261330 in Cook

County, Hlinois.

Lineal Frontage along Wiison - 276.89 L.F.

Amount of Recapture for Street Imprv. - 276.89 LF X $45.U0LF = $12460.05
Amount of Recapture of Watermain Imprv. - 278.89LF X $13.35/LF = $3686.48
Amount of Recapture for Sanitary Sewer Impr. - 276.89LF X $18.76LF = §5194.45
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EXHIBIT C

(CRESCENTWOOD)
BENEFITING - NON CONTRIBUTING (con't)

3 218411004
Lot in Block 10 in Arthur T. Mcintosh and Company's Chicago Ave. Farm in the
Southzrst 174 of Section 16, Township 42 North, Range 10, East of the Third
Principai t.ieridian recorded May 3, 1926 as Document #8261330 in Cook

County, lllinois.

Lineal Frontage along Wisor- - 302.03 L.F.
Amount of Recapture for Streeiimprv. - 302.03 LF X $45.00LF = $13591.35
Amount of Recaplure of Watermein Imprv. - 302.03 LF X $13.35/LF = $4032.10

4.  02-16-411-001
Lot 12 in Block 10 in Arthur T. Mclitozh and Company’s Chicago Ave. Farm in
the Southeast 1/4 of Section 16, Tow:iship 42 North, Range 10, East of the Third
Principal Menidian recorded May 3, 1823 =3 Docurnent #9261330 in Cook

County, lllincis.

Lineal Frontage along Wilson - 302.03 L.F.
Amount of Recaplure for Street Imprv. - 302.03 LF X $45.00%.F = $13591.35
Amount of Recapture of Watermain imprv. - 302.03 LF X $13.55/LF = $4032.10
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STATE OF ILLINOIS)
) 88
COUNTY OF COOK)

|, MARGARET R. DUER, do hersby certify that | am the duly elected, qualified
and acting Clerk of the Village of Palatine, Cook County, lilincis, and that | am the
kesper of the secords, joumnals, entries, ordinances and resofutions of the sald Village
of Palatine.

I do further cert%y that the foregoing Ordinance is a true and correct copy of a
ordinance passed and adopter Ly the Board of Trustees of the Village of Palatine as

a Regular meeting held on the _ < ~day of _ ignvosey , 199 <, and that

sidordinmeowasdepochodmdﬁeoinmnofﬂceohho“ﬂagoChrkonﬂn:? day

of A MRy . 199 _é__ .

| do further certify that the original of whic’s the foregoing is a true copy, is
entrusted to my cars for safekeeping and that { am the ¥s2ner of the samea.

| further certify that the vote of the Board of Trustees un the mation to adopt
said ordinance was as follows:
AYES: 4 NAYS: O  ABSENT:_©  PASS: 7

BY WITNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunto sst my hand and affixed the corporate

senl of the Village of Palatine this 5% _day of ?M , 1996 .

\N’\’AL M

. o
(SEAL) Margaret R.—Duer o
Palatine Village Clerk
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